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Case Note Report

Case id: 2010/002270 Service Centre: Robina Assigned to: Not Assigned

Category: Roads Local Government: Brisbane City Council Applicant: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd

Note id: 45049
Case Note Revision History

Revision: 0 Revision Date: 01/03/2012 09:11:52
Summary: Client Interaction Removed
Details: Client Interaction (851668) was removed from this Case on 1-Mar-2012 9:11 AM by Mcdougall, Lynette
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State Government 
Native Title Work Procedures 
Annexure 7.1 (V2) 

Annexure 7.1 

Chapter 7: Pro formas 

Native Title Assessment Form 

This annexure provides a template Native Title Assessment Form to record your native title 

assessment for a proposed dealing. 

To help you complete this Native Title Assessment Form, some of the Modules (eg. Module 

BA) contain example extracts of this form. 

If you have any queries in relation to using this form, please contact your NTCO. If your 

NTCO is unsure how to proceed, Indigenous Services should be contacted for advice. 

·. 

Cit QNTIME 

Remember to -

• record your tenure and use findings as research items in the research layer in 

QNTIME; and 

• request a conclusion be published in QNTIME for any research item you have 

assessed to be a previous exclusive possession act (PEPA). 

·. 
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·. 

Native Title Assessment Form 
Information about this Form-

1. This form is mainly based upon the Path through Native Title Assessment. 
2. To correctly complete this form, you will need to have read the relevant Modules of 

the Procedures. 
3. Complete each part of the Assessment Section until you reach a Go to Reason for 

Decision, and then complete the Decision Sect ion at the end of this form. 
4. Where there is a check box, make your selection by clicking on the box. Insert all 

relevant information in the appropriate table field. 
5. Where a Module only applies to part of your proposed dealing area. ensure you have 

ticked the "Part of the proposed dealing area" box. Proceed through the form for the 
balance of your proposed dealing area. In this instance, a diagram should be 
attached to identify and to distinguish between the different areas. 

~ Please ensure this assessment is still correct at the time you do the dealing. 

Assessment Section 
Module AA. Proposed Dealing 

Permanent road closure of part of Cambridge Street, Red Hill 

Proposed Dealing Area 

Lot(s}/Pian(s}: Road adjoining Lot 17 on SL 11240 and Lot 50 on RP10695 

Parish: 

Current Status: 

Locality 
Description: 

Enoggera County : Stanley 

Cambridge Street, Red Hill 

Attached Plan/Map: 

Module AS. Is this a dealing that can proceed without further 
reference to native title? 

Yes Dealing is within a QNTIME conclusion boundary 

(CA . Go to Module BB (if conclusion 
based on Module BA). 

r! Dealing is not a future act, ie. it is listed in Part 2 

r! Activities done in accordance with a valid lease. 
licence, permit or authority 

r! Emergency action 
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Go to Reason for Decision 

r1 No 

Module AC. Is there a registered ILUA that covers the proposed 
dealing? 

Yes - Go to Reason for Decision rl Part of the proposed dealing area 

r! No 

Module AD. Is there a determination of native title that covers the 
proposed dealing area? 

Yes - Go to Reason for Decision rl Part of the proposed dealing area 

r! No 

IF YES, does the determination state that native title does not exist over the proposed dealing 
area? 

r! Yes - Go to Reason for Decision 

r! No - Go to Modules F to N section of this Form as native title exists over the 
proposed dealing area unless subsequently extinguished by a later act. 

Module BA. Is there or has there been a valid grant or vesting of 
exclusive possession over the proposed dealing area? 

Yes - Go to Module BB r! Part of the proposed dealing area 

rl No - Go to Module CA 

Module BB. Can the extinguishing effect of the PEPA I QNTIME 
Conclusion be relied upon? 

Yes - Go to Reason for Decision ·. 

r! No 

Module CA. Is there or has there been a valid public work over the 
proposed dealing area? 

Yes - Go to Reason for Decision r! Part of the proposed dealing area 

r! No 
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Module CB. Is there or has there been an area dedicated or declared 
as road over the proposed dealing area? 

X Yes r1 Part of the proposed dealing area 

rj No 

IF YES, can the dedication/declaration be relied upon to carry out the proposed dealing? 

X Yes - Go to Reason for Decision 

rj No 

Module D. Is the area subject to other works that were done under 
the authority of the Crown, ie. (private works)? 

Yes Part of the proposed dealing area 

r1 No 

IF YES, can I proceed with my dealing on the basis of the works? 

r1 Yes- Go to Reason for Decis ion 

rl No 

Module E. Information Module ONLY regarding past and 
intermediate period acts 

Proceed to Modules F toN. 

Modules F to N. Do the future act sections apply to your proposed 
dealing? 

Yes n Part of the proposed dealing ~rea 

Which future act provision and Module applies 

Section/s: Modules: 

Go to Reason for Decision 

No Your only options now are-

• an ILUA (Module Q); or 

• a non-claimant application (Module R). 

Can a non-claimant application be made? 

r! Yes 

r! No - Your only option is an ILUA. 

Go to Reason for Decisio n 
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Decision Section 
Reason for Decision 

Reasons 

The road is shown on plan SL 11240 which was subject to Executive Authority 
action by issue of deeds of grant, such as 10614198 over Allotmen 7 (now Lot 
7) which issued on 21 July 1886. 

The requirements of Module CB are satisfied, as the road has been validly 
dedicated in 1886, and it is still road. 

Native Title Parties & Procedural Rights (if relevant) 

Types of native title parties Names of native title Procedural rights to be 
parties provided to the native title 

parties 

Registered Native Title 
Body Corporate 

Registered Native Title 
Claimants 

Native Title Representative 
Body 

x Proceed (first providing any relevant procedural rights) 

r! Send to NTCO 

rJ Send to Indigenous Services through NTCO 

Name, title and signature of officer making this assessment-

Name: Lynette McDougall 

Title: Senior Land Officer 

Department/Agency: DERM 

Signature: 

Date: 1.3.2012 

4 

Don't forget to: 

1) Enter your research into 
QNTIME. 

RB/ _ ___ _ 

Rl / _ ____ _ 

2) Request a conclusion be 
published where you found 
a PEPA. 
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Current Use 
I Residential I Residential 

Highest and Best Use 

Propo~ed Use Local Authority 

Character Residential area I Residential I Brisbane city council 

Roads and Access 
The section of road in consideration of the road closure is a no through Janeway, is bitumen sealed and has fair 
vehicular access. 

Brief Description of Country 
The subject property is predominantly level with Cambridge Street (access is service type laneway), the topography 
then slopes steeply from the road side. · 

It appears that a carport, front steps, paved area and garden encroach on the subject property. 

Additional Comments: 
Services: Sewerage, electricity, water, telephone, garbage collection are available. 
Noxious Plants: None identified 
Public Use: Nil 
Timber: N/A 
Contaminated Land: No formal search undertaken 
Native Title: No formal search undertaken 

BasisfSales 
Property 
ID Address 
41082987 7 Coopers Camp Rd Bardon (460m2) 
41055041 17 Coopers Camp Rd Bardon (425m2) 
40679596 47 Mackay Tee, Bardon (450m2) 

. . 
Issues ldentafred durm 
No issues identified. 

VALUATION 

Date of Valuation I 241o2t2o12 

VALUATION Rationale 

Comments 
Sale Date Price (simi lar/s u pe rior/infe rior) 
02/09/2011 $400,000 Inferior 
22/01/2011 $301,000 Inferior 

03/11/2010 $585,000 
Inferior on land area basis, slightly 
inferior on value basis . 

I Date of Inspection I 24/02/2o12 

1 
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''Before and After" method. Based on direct comparison method of vacant land sales. 

"Before" As Site 607m2 Site $600,000 

"After" As Site 643m2 Site $635,000 

The difference is the value of the road closure area $35,000. Therefore adduced value is $35,000 (thirty-five thousand 
dollars) 

Valuers Signature Valuers Name I Qualification 
I Jonathan Fenn P03 

Endorsing Officers Sighatur~/' Valuers File Ref: 

I 
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Appendix A - Locality Map 
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Appendix B - Drawing of the proposed road closure 

-

N 

Road to be closed and included in Lot 17 on SL 11240 

Road to be closed and included In Lot 5() on RP10695 
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Appendix C - Photographs 

. . ~ 

Photo looking down from Cambridge Street to access !aneway. 

Photo looking along laneway. 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 815782

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 5-May-2011 8:31 AM
Entered by: Speechley, Erin
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming Letter BCC - OBJECTION 28-Apr-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Speechley, Erin
Date: 5-May-2011
Details: Scanned document received from Brisbane City Council

Assignment History

Interaction: 815782 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Dedicated to a better Brisbane --.. _ .. 

BCC Reference: 188170/721/87 
DERM Reference: 20101002270 0 ~ i I • 'I 

\J. , •,:; I 2017 
28 April 2011 

Department of Environment and Resource Management 
PO Box4297 
ROBINA TC QLD 4230 

Attention: Suzanne Collis, Land Administration Officer 

Dear Suzanne 

. Re: Road Closure Application - 18 Cambridge Street, Red Hill 

I 

I _J 

I refer to an application made to close part of Cambridge Street, Red Hill by the land owner of the 
adjoining property at 18 Cambridge Street. · 

This matter has been given due consideration and I advise that the Manager, City Assets, as Council's 
delegate, objects to the closure as applied for, on the grounds that part of the road is required for its 
dedicated purpose (vehicular maneuverability and pedestrian purposes). Construction within Cambridge 
Street could be required for the provision of a formal tum-a-round facility. 

However no objection would be raised to the temporary closure of a lesser area as shown shaded in 
blue on the attached NPian of temporary closure" subject to the inclusion of a condition (s) in the road 
licence to the satisfaction of Council that would require the licence holder to seek Council agreement 
before constructing any further improvements in the licence area. 

I apologise for the delay in replying to your request but unfortunately investigations regarding this 
proposal took longer than expected. 

Yours faithfully, 

Peter Wholohan 
Land Use Co-ordinator 
CITY PROPERTY 

Brisbane City Council ABN n 002 765 795 

Corporate Servf~ Division, City Property 
Reception level 20 
level19, Brisbane Square, 286 George St Brisbane QLD 4000 
T 07 3403 4964 F 07 3334 0054 

www.brisbane.qld.gov.au 

~--Document .Scanned 
intc eLVA.S 

eLVAS ID:100J®.1b19.. I 
t 

..... 1 

GPO Box 1434 Brisbane Qld 4001 
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Plan of tempoary closure • (BCC modified version of Landmark drawing. for discussion purposes) 
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Plan of tempoary closure- (BCC modified version of Landmark drawing, for discussion purposes) 
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Area of acceptable 
temporary road closure 

Area to be .excluded from 
temporary closure 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 812532

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 19-Apr-2011 3:10 PM
Entered by: Collis, Suzanne
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming email email fm Council Cambridge St Red Hill 6-Apr-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Collis, Suzanne
Date: 19-Apr-2011
Details:

Assignment History

Date assigned: 19-Apr-2011
Assigned to: Ashman, Kym
Date required:
Action required: Interaction for Case Id 2010/002270

The following document has been added to the case. Id:1729772 Type:
Incoming email Title: email fm Council Cambridge St Red Hill

Date actioned: 16-May-2011
Action taken: noted

Interaction: 812532 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Orellana Jose

From: Rogers Ken William
Sent: Wednesday, 13 April 2011 4:13 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com
Cc: Ashman Kym
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Good Afternoon Rob,

We are still awaiting a response from BCC about the application for the amended area.  Our recent email from the 
council in late March indicated that council officers still had not made a decision and therefore a recommendation has 
not yet gone to council for a decision.

I would still like to finalise this application prior to further discussions about the balance of the road area.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]  
Sent: Monday, 11 April 2011 1:35 PM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

Sorry to keep asking you about this, but we have heard nothing further regarding the application for the
amended area per your email below in November last year.

I understand from council that they took a look at the site in early January. Could you please advise what
additional steps we have to take to finalise this issue.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 4 1719 5511 
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_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 11 November 2010 8:07 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William; rob@ptipl.com 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St 

Rob,

We will be proceeding with your application for the amended area immediately.  The larger area as originally 
applied for is still problematic as it appears that we now have a second/amended application for the same 
area by the neighbouring resident.  I will be seeking further advice from within the region an how to proceed 
with the applications.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Rogers Ken William  
Sent: Monday, 1 November 2010 11:34 AM 
To: 'rob@ptipl.com' 
Cc: Williams Giuliana; Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

I will meet with my team handling your application next Tuesday to review the next actions that need 
to be considered. I will be in contact with you after this meting to give you an update.

Regards,

ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]  
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2010 8:08 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

I hope you have recovered well from your surgery in April.

We have had no communication from your office regarding Perusal Time (RP) P/L’s two
applications for closure of part of the road reserve in front of 18 Cambridge St since your
email of 8 April, which suggested that a decision may be forthcoming in a couple of weeks
from that date.

We understand that both we and equested details of each other’s applications
through the Right to Information process and that you may have been waiting for this
process to be completed prior to making a decision. As that process has been complete for
some time now we would appreciate if you could advise when a decision on our applications
will be made.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 2010 5:20 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com
Cc:Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Removal of Fence

Robert

Thanks for keeping me informed about your actions with your property and the road. It will
be a couple of weeks before I will be making a decision as I am off on sick leave for most of
the next two weeks as I have to have surgery.

I have informed egal representatives of this need for time off as well.

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
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South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2010 3:47 PM
To: Rogers Ken William
Subject: Removal of Fence
Hi Ken,

Please be advised that we have removed the wooden fence in front of 18 Cambridge St, Red
Hill as per your verbal request to us when on site.

We would very much appreciate if you could advise the timetable for making a decision on
our applications for road closure so we can take appropriate steps to secure the property in
the absence of the fence.

Kind Regards,

Robert Johansen | Director
_______________________________________
www.perusaltime.com
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane | QLD 4001
P: +61 7 3118 8561
F: +61 7 3102 6266

As of 26 March 2009 the Department of Natural Resources and Water/Environmental
Protection Agency integrated to form the Department of Environment and Resource
Management

+ +
Think B4U Print
1 ream of paper = 6% of a tree and 5.4kg CO2 in the atmosphere
3 sheets of A4 paper = 1 litre of water
+ +
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Case Note Report

Case id: 2010/002270 Service Centre: Robina Assigned to: Not Assigned

Category: Roads Local Government: Brisbane City Council Applicant: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd

Note id: 39623
Case Note Revision History

Revision: 0 Revision Date: 13/04/2011 12:47:30
Summary: PLO advice
Details: Urgent - keep progressing

2009/011301 & 2009/010630 to be amend once neg outcome

Page 1 of 1
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Orellana Jose

From: Peter Wholohan <Peter.Wholohan@brisbane.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 6 April 2011 4:28 PM
To: Collis Suzanne
Subject: Road Closure Case 2010/002270 - Cambridge St, Red Hill

Suze,

BCC REf 188/70/721/87. 

Please be advise that Council intends to raise an objection to this closure. However We are still investigating what 
conditions that Council may impose which may allow the applicant to close most the the requested area. 

I have  arranged a meeting next Monday - 11 April, with senior Council staff to  try and resolve this matter. I do 
appologise the delay in this matter but due to circumstances beyond my control I have had difficulty in getting the 
right people to provide some positive feedback. 

I will sdvise you ASAP of Council's decision in this matter.  

Regards, 

Peter Wholohan 
Land Use Co-ordinator 
City Property - Operational Team 
Brisbane City Council 
Floor 19 
266 George Street 
Brisbane 
Ph. 3403 4964 
Email: peter.wholohan@brisbane.qld.gov.au
Fax 3334 0054 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 799337

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 7-Mar-2011 9:51 AM
Entered by: Speechley, Erin
Reference:

Contact with: Queensland Urban Utilities, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming Letter Urban utilities - No objection 10-Feb-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Speechley, Erin
Date: 8-Mar-2011
Details: Scanned document received from Urban Utilities

Assignment History

Interaction: 799337 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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~ Ort>Oilutilities 

GPO Box 2765 
Brisbane Q 4001 

General Enquiries 13 26 57 
Faults & Emergencies 13 23 6.t 
www.urbanutllltles.com.au 

u for your letter dated 22 November 2010 regarding an application for a 
pro os d permanent road closure (access road) adjoining Lot 17 on SL 11240-
18 a bridge Street, Red Hill. 

I a pi ased to advise that Queensland Urban Utilities has no objection to the 
pro os d road closure as shown on the attached drawing that accompanied 
you let er. · 

ROB N L WIS 
Chi 0 erating Officer 
Que ns and Urban Utilities 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 793772

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 17-Feb-2011 10:47 AM
Entered by: Collis, Suzanne
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing email email to council views back late march

2011
17-Feb-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Collis, Suzanne
Date: 17-Feb-2011
Details:

Assignment History

Date assigned: 17-Feb-2011
Assigned to: Williams, Giuliana
Date required:
Action required: Interaction for Case Id 2010/002270

The following document has been added to the case. Id:1685298 Type:
Outgoing email Title: email to council views back late march 2011

Date actioned: 6-Apr-2011
Action taken: Reassigned to ashmank

Date assigned: 6-Apr-2011
Assigned to: Ashman, Kym
Date required:
Action required: Interaction for Case Id 2010/002270

The following document has been added to the case. Id:1685298 Type:
Outgoing email Title: email to council views back late march 2011

Date actioned: 16-May-2011

Interaction: 793772 Page: 1 of 2 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Action taken: noted

Interaction: 793772 Page: 2 of 2 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Orellana Jose

From: Collis Suzanne
Sent: Thursday, 17 February 2011 10:45 AM
To: 'Peter Wholohan'
Subject: RE: Road closure application - 18 Cambridge St, Red Hill

Hi Peter 

Thank you for your below email.  I will put a case note on the proposed road closure case stating that Council are 
still deliberating and hopefully we will receive an answer from you in late March 2011. Thank you for letting us know. 

Regards 

Suze  

Suze Collis 
Land Administration Officer 
Robina SLAM 
Telephone: 07 55831761  Facsimile: 07 55834733 
Email: suzanne.collis@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Level 1 Accor Vacation Club Building 
14 Edgewater Court 
ROBINA  QLD  4297 

From: Peter Wholohan [mailto:Peter.Wholohan@brisbane.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 17 February 2011 9:28 AM 
To: Collis Suzanne 
Subject: Road closure application - 18 Cambridge St, Red Hill

Suzanne,
DERM Reference: 2010/002270 
BCC Reference: 188/70/721/87 

I originally sent this email to Julie Williams but was advised by return email that she was and to 
direct my inquiry to you. 

Please be advised that Council deliberations on this application are unfortunately taking longer that 
expected.  
Can I request an extension till 25 March for Council to reply to this application. 

Thanks, 

Peter Wholohan 
Land Use Co-ordinator 
City Property - Operational Team 
Brisbane City Council 
Floor 19 
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266 George Street 
Brisbane 
Ph. 3403 4964 
Email: peter.wholohan@brisbane.qld.gov.au
Fax 3334 0054 

This message has passed through an insecure network. 
Please direct all enquiries to the message author.
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 787059

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 25-Jan-2011 10:46 AM
Entered by: Speechley, Erin
Reference:

Contact with: Energex Limited, Network Strategy & Property Development

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming Letter Energex - No objection 5-Jan-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Speechley, Erin
Date: 25-Jan-2011
Details: Scanned document received from Energex Limited

Assignment History

Interaction: 787059 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Dep rt ent of Environment & Resource Ma agement 
PO ox4297 
RO IN TC OLD 4230 

Atte tior: Julie wimams 

Dea Ju ie 

Ap ic ion for Proposed Permanent R Closure (Access Road) 
Adj lnl g Lot 17 on SL 11240-18 Cambr dge Street, Red Hill 
You R f: 20101002270 

We fe to your correspondence dated the 2 November, 2010 and wish to 
advi e t at ENERGEX has no objection tot e above application. 

_:...::::;.·:..'-:·:::.::-~ 
~---__:.....-~- --~··-
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Refe nc 236549 HB Doc # 1750406 

Enquiries 
Ross Franklin 
Telephone 
(07) 3407 4342 
Facsimile 
(07) 3407 4144 
Email 
rossfranklin@energex.com. 
au 

Corporate Office 
150 Charlotte Street 
Brisbane Qld 4000 
GPO Box 1461 
Brisbane Qld 4001 
Telephone (07) 3407 4000 
Facsimile (07) 3407 4609 
www.energex.com.au 

ENERGEX Limited 
ABN 40 078 849 055 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 783519

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 11-Jan-2011 2:44 PM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd, Red Hill

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming email Advice from Robert - re RTI information 10-Jan-2011

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 11-Jan-2011
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 783519 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Orellana Jose

From: Rogers Ken William
Sent: Monday, 10 January 2011 2:07 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com; Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Application for Road Closure - Cambridge Street

Sensitivity: Confidential

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Robert,

I have had your email and comment recorded against the case.  All information and submissions will be 
considered before the departmental delegate of the Minister makes a decision.  Also, you will be advised in advance 
of the preliminary decision if it is adverse to your application and asked to make comment that will be further 
considered by the delegate of the Minister that makes the decision.

I intend to inspect the site again in the presence of my Regional Manager. Under departmental procedures cases that 
are likely or are contentious will be escalated to a higher level of decision maker so I may not be the ultimate decision 
maker.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, 29 December 2010 12:04 PM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Subject: Application for Road Closure - Cambridge Street 
Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Ken,

We hope you have had an enjoyable Christmas.
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We have recently received a copy of the amendment to application for road closure lodged by Ref
2009/011301) through the right to information process. That amendment purports to “place on record
certain facts which are contradictory to or clarify those contained in the Lot 17 Application.”

It is clear to us on reading the amendment that some of the purported “facts” in paragraphs 9 to 16 of that
amendment do not correctly state the true circumstances surrounding the area of land in question.

We provide examples of incorrect statements in amendment below.

By making an amendment to his application which contains so many demonstrably false statements, Mr
ontinues to approach this process in an antagonistic fashion. We are fearful that if Mr is

successful in his application, any easement that he claims to be willing to grant us will not be forthcoming,
or if granted, will not be honoured. We respectfully submit that at most, should be granted an
area which coincides only with the actual area of the immovable encroachments of Lot 50, and not an
arbitrary access strip for irregular use along the entire length of Lot 50 which would so heavily interfere with
daily access to Lot 17.

Could you please advise us what is the appropriate forum for us to ensure that the mis statements in Mr
amendment are not given inappropriate weight when DERM determines the outcome of our

application and his. For example, is there to be an evidentiary hearing which will require to make
the claims under oath and allow us to respond?

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

Examples of incorrect statements contained in amendment are as follow:

Paragraph 9

In paragraph 9, states that none of the Lot 17 Encroachments relate to Part B. This is false for the
following reasons:

(1)    In paragraph 10 he states that the only encroachments belonging to the Lot 17 applicant in Part B
are a turfed area with several shrubs and a garden (Note: this is an incomplete list of the actual
encroachments)

(2)    In paragraph 13 he refers to the brick containment walls located in Part B.

If there exists a turfed area, several shrub, a garden and brick containment walls in Part B which are
encroachments, then the statement in paragraph 9 that none of the Lot 17 Encroachments relate to Part B
must be false and thus Paragraph 9 should be disregarded.

Paragraph 10

In paragraph 10 claims that the gardens were only planted in March 2010. Although the plants
used in the current gardens have changed over time, we can provide photographs from when the house was
marketed for sale in 2007 which show well established gardens, maintained by the previous owners of Lot
17 which are located in Part B. As provided in our application, the area which is currently covered by turf
and shrubs in Part B has been maintained by the owners of Lot 17 and used on a daily basis as part of a front
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yard and for access to the rear of Lot 17 for a long as any resident of the immediate area can remember
(with the apparent exception of . Paragraph 10 should thus also be disregarded as it is
demonstrably false.

Paragraph 11

In Paragraph 11, states that “it is blatantly obvious that the Applicant has accessed this area
regularly to perform major repairs and maintenance”. With respect, it is not “blatantly obvious”. In fact,
the condition of that part of is a direct result of a single major refurbishment which took
place in 2009 and for which Mr Brant asked, and received, our co operation in performing. Co operation on
future performance of such refurbishment is provided for in our application. No regular maintenance has
occurred to the western side of house since 2007, contrary to the implication in the
amendment. We are able make this statement with confidence because until the disagreement about this
parcel of land arose, was in the habit of consulting with us prior to entering Part B, which he did on
two occasions. This paragraph should thus also be disregarded as it is false although we agree that, if our
application for Part B is successful then should there need to be maintenance performed on
house we are happy to provide access for this purpose under the appropriate arrangement.

Paragraph 12

In Paragraph 12, tates that the concreted areas, paved areas, brick containment walls and part of
a fence referred to in our application are not located in Area B. This is demonstrably not true:

(1) a simple site inspection will show paving, concreting and containment walls in Part B. We can provide a
photograph if necessary. These items are encroachments of Lot 17, not Lot 50.
(2) schedule C of the amendment shows an area marked “pavers” and two quarter circle brick containment
walls marked as “brick wall”.
(3) himself refers to the brick containment walls in Part B in paragraph 13.

The part of the fence referred to existed at the time of the application, but was removed at your
request. Paragraph 12 should thus also be disregarded as it is demonstrably false.

Paragraph 13

In Paragraph 13 claims that there exist trees planted by a previous owner of Lot 50 and maintained
by him. We concede that since the dispute over this area of land arose has paid a contractor to
prune the two shrubs to which he refers on a periodic basis. However we do not agree that this was done
prior to the dispute about this area of land arose. In fact we have been responsible for weeding and
generally maintaining the paving, concrete, containment walls and gardens contained in Part B since
purchase of Lot 17 in 2007. We can provide statements from other residents of the Cambridge Street
service road in support of these statements if necessary.

Paragraph 14

In Paragraph 14, again makes the statement that the Lot 17 applicant does not have any
encroachments within the proposed area. For the reasons provided under the heading “Paragraph 9”, this
statement is false and should be disregarded.

lso makes the statement that “it appears that there will not be regular usage”. This statement is
false. The residents of Lot 17 have made, continue to make, and plan in the future to make regular use of
Part B.

Paragraph 15

In Paragraph 15, claims that if the Application land was granted to him, we would not be hindered
from accessing Lot 17. Mr Brant has previously told us that if he is granted the area in his application he
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intends to build a fence along the length of it. If he was the owner of this land, it would appear he has the
right to do this. This right is obviously incompatible with access to the rear of Lot 17 as it would reduce the
width of access to slightly more than 1 metre which is only slightly wider than a standard internal
doorway. When we purchased Lot 17, it was with street access for the rear portion of the block which is
2.176m wide. Any reduction in this dimension severely restricts access to the large rear portion of the block
and would significantly devalue the land.

Paragraph 16

In paragraph 16, laims that we had previously erected a fence across the application land which
prevented him from accessing Area B. This statement is false in that the fence erected by us did not prevent
access to Part B because it was open at the western end and so could simply walk around it, and in
fact he did exactly this on one occasion. We removed the fence at your request in March 2010. This
statement in paragraph 16 should thus be disregarded as it is false.

The fence in question was simply a partial replacement of a fence which previously existed when the land
was purchased, and which had existed for as long as any of the residents of the area can remember (with
the apparent exception of . We had temporarily removed this fence to allow for maintenance of
the area in front of the house when the encroachments were first brought to our attention. We can provide
photographs of the fence as it existed in 2007 when we purchased the property. The fence as originally
erected and as it existed for many years did in fact exclude the general public (including from
accessing the bulk of Part B. This did not appear to cause any inconvenience to
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 776424

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 7-Dec-2010 10:26 AM
Entered by: Speechley, Erin
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming Letter BCC - investigation started, response

coming
25-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Speechley, Erin
Date: 10-Dec-2010
Details: Scanned document received from Brisbane City Council

Assignment History

Interaction: 776424 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Dedicated to a better Brisbane 

25 November 2010 

Ms Julie Williams 
A/Senior Land Officer 
Land Management, South East Region 
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
PO Box4297 
ROBINA TC QLD 4230 

Dear Ms Williams 

Thank you for your letter of21 November 2010 about an application for a proposed pennanent road closure; 
your reference 201 0/002270. 

Your correspondence has been allocated to the appropriate Council officer who will endeavour to provide a 
response within 20 working days. 

If you have any further Council enquiries; please visit www.brisbane.qld.gov.au or telephone our 24 hour 
Contact Centre on (07) 3403 8888. 

Yours sincerely 

Ms Danny Keeble 
Contact Centre Manager 
Brisbane City Council 

Ref: C041416-2010 

Brisbane City Council ABN n 002 765 795 

www.brisban•.qld.gov.au 

Document Scanned 
into eLVAS 

1 eLVAS ID:.?:f.?l.Qlg.Q.f.J.7.9. 

l 
I 

1) 

u=-=··======:!.~ 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 775521

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 7-Dec-2010 10:21 AM
Entered by: Speechley, Erin
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming Letter BCC - matter under consideration- decision

pending
1-Dec-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Speechley, Erin
Date: 8-Dec-2010
Details: Scanned document received from Brisbane City Council

Assignment History

Interaction: 775521 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Dedicated to a better Brisbane 

BCC Reference: 188170/721/87 
DERM Reference: 2010/002270 

1 December 201 0 

Department of Environment and Resource Manage ent 
PO Box4297 . 
Robina TC QLO 4230 

Attention: Julie Williams, A/Senior Land Officer 

Dear Julie 

Re: Road Closure Application - 18 Cambridge S 

Dl'l';\ I<T.\·11:\ : , ,1 , • . -;:-:,--.'7""- . 
RESell'!~< ·: \I i\ \i' l·\·,·

1 
.. ' \·.: , 

Sf I ., . . I \I 
· 

1 'II \'I :.:; 1 ;,r1 !\ · 

J< J .t ' :I,, ,} 
/{()(~ ( ,\ \ 

----·- ·- ·-, 
Document Scanned 

Into eLVAS 

eLVAS IDs;f.-9.!9..{.00..~.f.:79. , 

-... ----··-· ~J 

I refer to your letter dated 22 November 2010 regar ing an application made by Perusal Time Pty Ltd for 
the closure of part of Cambridge Street, Red Hill, adj ining 18 Cambridge Street. 

Please be advised that this matter is currently under consideration by Council. Once a decision has been 
made regarding this application I will forward Counci 's comments to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

Peter Wholohan 
Land Use Co-ordinator 
CITY PROPERTY 

Brisbane City Council ABN 72 002 765 795 

Corporate Service• Dlvl•lon, City Property 
Reception Level 20 
Level19, BrlsbWle Square, 288 George St Brisbane QLD 4000 G Box 1434 Brisbane Qld 4001 
T 07 3403 4964 F 07 3334 0054 

www.brisbane.qld.gov.au 
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 769100

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 22-Nov-2010 10:15 AM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: Brisbane City Council, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing Letter/Document BCC Views 22-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 22-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 769100 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 769099

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 22-Nov-2010 10:14 AM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: Queensland Urban Utilities, Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing Letter/Document QUU (Water) Views 22-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 22-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 769099 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 769098

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 22-Nov-2010 10:13 AM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: Department of Transport and Main, Main Roads - Brisbane

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing Letter/Document DTMR Views 22-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 22-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 769098 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 769097

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 22-Nov-2010 10:12 AM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: APA Group, Mansfield

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing Letter/Document APA Views 22-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 22-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 769097 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Author: Julie Williams
Email: giuliana.williams@derm.qld.gov.au
Directorate / Unit: Land Management 
Phone: 07 5583 1750
File / Ref number: 2010/002270
Your Ref:

22 November 2010

Brisbane City Council
GPO Box 1434
BRISBANE  QLD  4001

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE (ACCESS ROAD) ADJOINING 
LOT 17 ON SL11240 – 18 CAMBRIDGE STREET, RED HILL (BRISBANE CITY)

Please be advised that an application has been made under the Land Act 1994 by Perusal Time Pty Ltd 
for a permanent road closure over an approximate area of 39m² abutting the northern boundary of Lot 
17 on SL11240 as shown on the attached drawing by Landmark Consulting with drawing reference 09-
103.

The area proposed to be closed, if approved, will be amalgamated into the adjoining freehold parcel.  
This will subsequently rectify the existing carport encroachment on the road reserve.

To enable full consideration to be given to this matter, please submit your views and/or requirements, in 
writing, to this office by 4 January 2011.  If you offer an objection to the application, a full explanation 
stating the reason for such an objection should be forwarded to this Office.

If you wish to provide a response but are unable to do so before the due date, please contact the author 
prior to the due date to arrange a more suitable timeframe. If a response is not received by the due date 
and no alternative arrangements have been made, it will be assumed you have no objections or 
requirements in relation to this matter.

Any objections received may be viewed by other parties interested in the proposed road closure in 
accordance with the provisions of the Right of Information Act 2009.

If you wish to discuss this matter please contact myself on (07) 5583 1750.

All future correspondence relative to this matter is to be referred to the contact Officer at the address 
above or by email to slam-goldcoast@derm.qld.gov.au.  Any hard copy correspondence received will be 
electronically scanned and filed. For this reason, it is recommended that any attached plans, sketches 
or maps be no larger than A3-sized. 

Please quote reference number 2010/002270 in any future correspondence.

1st Floor, AVC Bldg
14 Edgewater Court
Robina

PO Box 4297 
Robina TC  QLD  4230

Ph:  07 5583 1737
Fax: 07 5583 1733
Website:  www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Yours faithfully

Julie Williams
A/Senior Land Officer
Land Management
South East Region

Attachments:

Landmark Consulting Drawing 09-103
Smart Map

Page 2 of 2
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Author: Julie Williams
Email: giuliana.williams@derm.qld.gov.au
Directorate / Unit: Land Management 
Phone: 07 5583 1750
File / Ref number: 2010/002270
Your Ref:

22 November 2010

Queensland Urban Utilities 
GPO Box 2765
BRISBANE  QLD  4001

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE (ACCESS ROAD) ADJOINING 
LOT 17 ON SL11240 – 18 CAMBRIDGE STREET, RED HILL (BRISBANE CITY)

Please be advised that an application has been made under the Land Act 1994 by Perusal Time Pty Ltd 
for a permanent road closure over an approximate area of 39m² abutting the northern boundary of Lot 
17 on SL11240 as shown on the attached drawing by Landmark Consulting with drawing reference 09-
103.

The area proposed to be closed, if approved, will be amalgamated into the adjoining freehold parcel.  
This will subsequently rectify the existing carport encroachment on the road reserve.

To enable full consideration to be given to this matter, please submit your views and/or requirements, in 
writing, to this office by 4 January 2011.  If you offer an objection to the application, a full explanation 
stating the reason for such an objection should be forwarded to this Office.

If you wish to provide a response but are unable to do so before the due date, please contact the author 
prior to the due date to arrange a more suitable timeframe. If a response is not received by the due date 
and no alternative arrangements have been made, it will be assumed you have no objections or 
requirements in relation to this matter.

Any objections received may be viewed by other parties interested in the proposed road closure in 
accordance with the provisions of the Right of Information Act 2009.

If you wish to discuss this matter please contact myself on (07) 5583 1750.

All future correspondence relative to this matter is to be referred to the contact Officer at the address 
above or by email to slam-goldcoast@derm.qld.gov.au.  Any hard copy correspondence received will be 
electronically scanned and filed. For this reason, it is recommended that any attached plans, sketches 
or maps be no larger than A3-sized. 

Please quote reference number 2010/002270 in any future correspondence.

1st Floor, AVC Bldg
14 Edgewater Court
Robina

PO Box 4297 
Robina TC  QLD  4230

Ph:  07 5583 1737
Fax: 07 5583 1733
Website:  www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Yours faithfully

Julie Williams
A/Senior Land Officer
Land Management
South East Region

Attachments:

Landmark Consulting Drawing 09-103
Smart Map

Page 2 of 2
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Author: Julie Williams
Email: giuliana.williams@derm.qld.gov.au
Directorate / Unit: Land Management 
Phone: 07 5583 1750
File / Ref number: 2010/002270
Your Ref:

22 November 2010

Dept. Transport & Main Roads
Property Services Branch
GPO Box 1412
BRISBANE  QLD  4000

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE (ACCESS ROAD) ADJOINING 
LOT 17 ON SL11240 – 18 CAMBRIDGE STREET, RED HILL (BRISBANE CITY)

Please be advised that an application has been made under the Land Act 1994 by Perusal Time Pty Ltd 
for a permanent road closure over an approximate area of 39m² abutting the northern boundary of Lot 
17 on SL11240 as shown on the attached drawing by Landmark Consulting with drawing reference 09-
103.

The area proposed to be closed, if approved, will be amalgamated into the adjoining freehold parcel.  
This will subsequently rectify the existing carport encroachment on the road reserve.

To enable full consideration to be given to this matter, please submit your views and/or requirements, in 
writing, to this office by 4 January 2011.  If you offer an objection to the application, a full explanation 
stating the reason for such an objection should be forwarded to this Office.

If you wish to provide a response but are unable to do so before the due date, please contact the author 
prior to the due date to arrange a more suitable timeframe. If a response is not received by the due date 
and no alternative arrangements have been made, it will be assumed you have no objections or 
requirements in relation to this matter.

Any objections received may be viewed by other parties interested in the proposed road closure in 
accordance with the provisions of the Right of Information Act 2009.

If you wish to discuss this matter please contact myself on (07) 5583 1750.

All future correspondence relative to this matter is to be referred to the contact Officer at the address 
above or by email to slam-goldcoast@derm.qld.gov.au.  Any hard copy correspondence received will be 
electronically scanned and filed. For this reason, it is recommended that any attached plans, sketches 
or maps be no larger than A3-sized. 

Please quote reference number 2010/002270 in any future correspondence.

1st Floor, AVC Bldg
14 Edgewater Court
Robina

PO Box 4297 
Robina TC  QLD  4230

Ph:  07 5583 1737
Fax: 07 5583 1733
Website:  www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Yours faithfully

Julie Williams
A/Senior Land Officer
Land Management
South East Region

Attachments:

Landmark Consulting Drawing 09-103
Smart Map

Page 2 of 2
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Author: Julie Williams
Email: giuliana.williams@derm.qld.gov.au
Directorate / Unit: Land Management 
Phone: 07 5583 1750
File / Ref number: 2010/002270
Your Ref:

22 November 2010

Australian Pipeline Trust
PO Box 2229
MANSFIELD  QLD  4122

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE (ACCESS ROAD) ADJOINING 
LOT 17 ON SL11240 – 18 CAMBRIDGE STREET, RED HILL (BRISBANE CITY)

Please be advised that an application has been made under the Land Act 1994 by Perusal Time Pty Ltd 
for a permanent road closure over an approximate area of 39m² abutting the northern boundary of Lot 
17 on SL11240 as shown on the attached drawing by Landmark Consulting with drawing reference 09-
103.

The area proposed to be closed, if approved, will be amalgamated into the adjoining freehold parcel.  
This will subsequently rectify the existing carport encroachment on the road reserve.

To enable full consideration to be given to this matter, please submit your views and/or requirements, in 
writing, to this office by 4 January 2011.  If you offer an objection to the application, a full explanation 
stating the reason for such an objection should be forwarded to this Office.

If you wish to provide a response but are unable to do so before the due date, please contact the author 
prior to the due date to arrange a more suitable timeframe. If a response is not received by the due date 
and no alternative arrangements have been made, it will be assumed you have no objections or 
requirements in relation to this matter.

Any objections received may be viewed by other parties interested in the proposed road closure in 
accordance with the provisions of the Right of Information Act 2009.

If you wish to discuss this matter please contact myself on (07) 5583 1750.

All future correspondence relative to this matter is to be referred to the contact Officer at the address 
above or by email to slam-goldcoast@derm.qld.gov.au.  Any hard copy correspondence received will be 
electronically scanned and filed. For this reason, it is recommended that any attached plans, sketches 
or maps be no larger than A3-sized. 

Please quote reference number 2010/002270 in any future correspondence.

1st Floor, AVC Bldg
14 Edgewater Court
Robina

PO Box 4297 
Robina TC  QLD  4230

Ph:  07 5583 1737
Fax: 07 5583 1733
Website:  www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Yours faithfully

Julie Williams
A/Senior Land Officer
Land Management
South East Region

Attachments:

Landmark Consulting Drawing 09-103
Smart Map

Page 2 of 2
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 768762

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 19-Nov-2010 1:08 PM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: DERM, Beenleigh - NRW

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming email Advice from PLO to Applicant 11-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 19-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 768762 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 768554

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 19-Nov-2010 9:08 AM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: DERM, Beenleigh - NRW

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming email Em from Rob Johansen re PRC 11-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 19-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 768554 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 766811

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 15-Nov-2010 1:34 PM
Entered by: Williams, Giuliana
Reference:

Contact with: DERM, Beenleigh - NRW

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Incoming email Advice from PLO to Applicant 11-Nov-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Robina

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Williams, Giuliana
Date: 15-Nov-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 766811 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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1

Orellana Jose

From: Rogers Ken William
Sent: Thursday, 11 November 2010 8:07 AM
To: Rogers Ken William; 'rob@ptipl.com'
Cc: Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

We will be proceeding with your application for the amended area immediately.  The larger area as originally applied 
for is still problematic as it appears that we now have a second/amended application for the same area by the 
neighbouring resident.  I will be seeking further advice from within the region an how to proceed with the applications.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Rogers Ken William  
Sent: Monday, 1 November 2010 11:34 AM 
To: 'rob@ptipl.com' 
Cc: Williams Giuliana; Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

I will meet with my team handling your application next Tuesday to review the next actions that need to be 
considered. I will be in contact with you after this meting to give you an update.

Regards,

ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
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2

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2010 8:08 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

I hope you have recovered well from your surgery in April.

We have had no communication from your office regarding Perusal Time (RP) P/L’s two applications
for closure of part of the road reserve in front of 18 Cambridge St since your email of 8 April, which
suggested that a decision may be forthcoming in a couple of weeks from that date.

We understand that both we and equested details of each other’s applications through
the Right to Information process and that you may have been waiting for this process to be
completed prior to making a decision. As that process has been complete for some time now we
would appreciate if you could advise when a decision on our applications will be made.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 2010 5:20 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com
Cc:Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Removal of Fence

Robert

Thanks for keeping me informed about your actions with your property and the road. It will be a
couple of weeks before I will be making a decision as I am off on sick leave for most of the next two
weeks as I have to have surgery.

I have informe egal representatives of this need for time off as well.

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
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3

Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2010 3:47 PM
To: Rogers Ken William
Subject: Removal of Fence
Hi Ken,

Please be advised that we have removed the wooden fence in front of 18 Cambridge St, Red Hill as
per your verbal request to us when on site.

We would very much appreciate if you could advise the timetable for making a decision on our
applications for road closure so we can take appropriate steps to secure the property in the absence
of the fence.

Kind Regards,

Robert Johansen | Director
_______________________________________
www.perusaltime.com
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane | QLD 4001
P: +61 7 3118 8561
F: +61 7 3102 6266

As of 26 March 2009 the Department of Natural Resources and Water/Environmental Protection
Agency integrated to form the Department of Environment and Resource Management

+ +
Think B4U Print
1 ream of paper = 6% of a tree and 5.4kg CO2 in the atmosphere
3 sheets of A4 paper = 1 litre of water
+ +
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Orellana Jose

From: Rogers Ken William
Sent: Tuesday, 16 November 2010 4:09 PM
To: Williams Giuliana
Subject: FW: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Julie,

Please add this email to the case file.

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]  
Sent: Thursday, 11 November 2010 11:46 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

Thanks for your call.

We look forward to further communication from your office to progress our Western Area application.

We are also available at any time after the 28th November when we return from overseas to assist you with
determination of the next steps in respect of our Eastern Area application and application/s.

As you are aware, the splitting of our application was designed to facilitate and expedite the determination process.

There was nothing in our applications which should have resulted in equiring further space beside his
house for access purposes or to deal with encroachments (that is, in addition to the space he applied for in his
original application). That his response to the splitting of our applications has been to apply for an additional
area which, if granted, would further limit our access to the bulk of our block, demonstrates to us once again his
antagonistic attitude towards both us, and this process.

Thanks for your assistance in the matter to date.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
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_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 11 November 2010 8:07 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William; rob@ptipl.com 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St 

Rob,

We will be proceeding with your application for the amended area immediately.  The larger area as originally applied 
for is still problematic as it appears that we now have a second/amended application for the same area by the 
neighbouring resident.  I will be seeking further advice from within the region an how to proceed with the applications.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Rogers Ken William  
Sent: Monday, 1 November 2010 11:34 AM 
To: 'rob@ptipl.com' 
Cc: Williams Giuliana; Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

I will meet with my team handling your application next Tuesday to review the next actions that need to be 
considered. I will be in contact with you after this meting to give you an update.

Regards,

ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
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Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]  
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2010 8:08 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

I hope you have recovered well from your surgery in April.

We have had no communication from your office regarding Perusal Time (RP) P/L’s two applications
for closure of part of the road reserve in front of 18 Cambridge St since your email of 8 April, which
suggested that a decision may be forthcoming in a couple of weeks from that date.

We understand that both we an requested details of each other’s applications through
the Right to Information process and that you may have been waiting for this process to be
completed prior to making a decision. As that process has been complete for some time now we
would appreciate if you could advise when a decision on our applications will be made.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 2010 5:20 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com
Cc:Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Removal of Fence

Robert

Thanks for keeping me informed about your actions with your property and the road. It will be a
couple of weeks before I will be making a decision as I am off on sick leave for most of the next two
weeks as I have to have surgery.

I have informe gal representatives of this need for time off as well.

Ken
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Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2010 3:47 PM
To: Rogers Ken William
Subject: Removal of Fence
Hi Ken,

Please be advised that we have removed the wooden fence in front of 18 Cambridge St, Red Hill as
per your verbal request to us when on site.

We would very much appreciate if you could advise the timetable for making a decision on our
applications for road closure so we can take appropriate steps to secure the property in the absence
of the fence.

Kind Regards,

Robert Johansen | Director
_______________________________________
www.perusaltime.com
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane | QLD 4001
P: +61 7 3118 8561
F: +61 7 3102 6266

As of 26 March 2009 the Department of Natural Resources and Water/Environmental Protection
Agency integrated to form the Department of Environment and Resource Management

+ +
Think B4U Print
1 ream of paper = 6% of a tree and 5.4kg CO2 in the atmosphere
3 sheets of A4 paper = 1 litre of water
+ +
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Orellana Jose

From: Rogers Ken William
Sent: Thursday, 11 November 2010 8:07 AM
To: Rogers Ken William; 'rob@ptipl.com'
Cc: Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

We will be proceeding with your application for the amended area immediately.  The larger area as originally applied 
for is still problematic as it appears that we now have a second/amended application for the same area by the 
neighbouring resident.  I will be seeking further advice from within the region an how to proceed with the applications.

Regards,

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Rogers Ken William  
Sent: Monday, 1 November 2010 11:34 AM 
To: 'rob@ptipl.com' 
Cc: Williams Giuliana; Rogers Ken William 
Subject: RE: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Rob,

I will meet with my team handling your application next Tuesday to review the next actions that need to be 
considered. I will be in contact with you after this meting to give you an update.

Regards,

ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Monday, 25 October 2010 8:08 AM 
To: Rogers Ken William 
Cc: Williams Giuliana 
Subject: Applications for Road Closure - 18 Cambridge St

Hi Ken,

I hope you have recovered well from your surgery in April.

We have had no communication from your office regarding Perusal Time (RP) P/L’s two applications
for closure of part of the road reserve in front of 18 Cambridge St since your email of 8 April, which
suggested that a decision may be forthcoming in a couple of weeks from that date.

We understand that both we and requested details of each other’s applications through
the Right to Information process and that you may have been waiting for this process to be
completed prior to making a decision. As that process has been complete for some time now we
would appreciate if you could advise when a decision on our applications will be made.

Kind Regards,

Rob Johansen 
_____________________________________ 
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane Q 4001 | Australia 
+61 7 3102 5756 
_____________________________________ 

From: Rogers Ken William [mailto:Ken.W.Rogers@derm.qld.gov.au]
Sent: Thursday, 8 April 2010 5:20 PM
To: rob@ptipl.com
Cc:Williams Giuliana
Subject: RE: Removal of Fence

Robert

Thanks for keeping me informed about your actions with your property and the road. It will be a
couple of weeks before I will be making a decision as I am off on sick leave for most of the next two
weeks as I have to have surgery.

I have informe egal representatives of this need for time off as well.

Ken

Ken Rogers
Principal Land Officer, Land Management, Land Services
South East Region
Telephone: 07 3884 8069 Facsimile: 07 3884 8024
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Mobile: 0428 159 432
Email: ken.w.rogers@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au
Department of Environment and Resource Management
32 Tansey Street, Beenleigh Q 4207
PO Box 1164, Beenleigh Q 4207

From: Robert Johansen [mailto:rob@ptipl.com]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2010 3:47 PM
To: Rogers Ken William
Subject: Removal of Fence
Hi Ken,

Please be advised that we have removed the wooden fence in front of 18 Cambridge St, Red Hill as
per your verbal request to us when on site.

We would very much appreciate if you could advise the timetable for making a decision on our
applications for road closure so we can take appropriate steps to secure the property in the absence
of the fence.

Kind Regards,

Robert Johansen | Director
_______________________________________
www.perusaltime.com
GPO Box 995 | Brisbane | QLD 4001
P: +61 7 3118 8561
F: +61 7 3102 6266

As of 26 March 2009 the Department of Natural Resources and Water/Environmental Protection
Agency integrated to form the Department of Environment and Resource Management

+ +
Think B4U Print
1 ream of paper = 6% of a tree and 5.4kg CO2 in the atmosphere
3 sheets of A4 paper = 1 litre of water
+ +
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 699403

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (outwards) General
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 11-May-2010 4:26 PM
Entered by: Palmer, Ray
Reference:

Contact with: DERM, Admin Review - Mineral House - NRW

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing email Completed RTI 09-212 11-May-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Brisbane

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Palmer, Ray
Date: 11-May-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Date assigned: 11-May-2010
Assigned to: Speechley, Erin
Date required:
Action required: Interaction for Case Id 2010/002270

The following document has been added to the case. Id:1477324 Type:
Outgoing email Title: Completed RTI 09-212

Date actioned: 11-Feb-2011
Action taken: Noted.

Interaction: 699403 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 699401

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Email
Interaction date: 11-May-2010 4:25 PM
Entered by: Palmer, Ray
Reference:

Contact with: DERM, Admin Review - Mineral House - NRW

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Application RTI 09-212 5-May-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Brisbane

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Palmer, Ray
Date: 11-May-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Date assigned: 11-May-2010
Assigned to: Speechley, Erin
Date required:
Action required: Interaction for Case Id 2010/002270

The following document has been added to the case. Id:1477321 Type:
Application Title: RTI 09-212

Date actioned: 11-Feb-2011
Action taken: Noted.

Interaction: 699401 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014

13-258 File C 76 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRMsch4p4( 6) Personal
information

sch4p4( 6) Personal
information



1

Orellana Jose

From: Palmer Ray
Sent: Tuesday, 11 May 2010 4:16 PM
To: Foster Mary; Patu Jane
Subject: RTI 09-212 
Attachments: DOC110510.pdf

Dear Mary/ Jane,
Please find attached the completed RTI 09 212 there are(3) ELVAS Cases relating to this request.

The hard copy of these forms will be sent over to you in the morning's internal zip bag.
Regards

Ray Palmer
Administration Officer
Land Management
Department of Environment and Resource Management Brisbane
Phone:3406 2534
Fax:3406 2582
Email:SLAM Brisbane@derm.qld.gov.au

13-258 File C 77 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM

sch4p4( 6) Personal
information



Queensland 
Government 

Document Search and Location Form 
RIGHT TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

Please return this completed form and any relevant files, documents 
or records to Administrative Review at the address below. 

Applicant's name: 

Application number: 09-212 

Documents required in 
Administrative Review by: 13 May 2010 

(please quote this number in any dealings with 
Administrative Review) 

If this request is not relevant to your area please advise where the request should be directed 
and return this form to Administrative Review. 

Not my area, please direct request to: 

If this request is relevant to your area, please complete the remainder of this form. 
Departmental officer's name: ~ 

(for safe return of documents) ~'f f/9L..11L£;., L/Jf./j) /11!-N'IJuci?L-~,~11~ 
Postal Address of officer: 

(for safe return of documents) LLviL 2 M~.PcZ~ 6/'a ~X Zll/ ~I.Jtfl}tt/i 

-----------------------------------------------------------~0/ Have you found any documents, files or other records relevant to this request? 
The search for documents should include: 
o hard copy files 
o any documents held electronically of which there are no hard copies, e.g. eLVAS, Ecomaps etc. 
0 any disc, tape, video or other article or material from which sounds, images, writings or 

messages are capable ofbeing reproduced 
0 documents not held on central registry files, such as diaries, documents held in manila folders, 

and the like 
o secondary storage or archived files 
o (if necessary) DERM documents which are held by Shared Services Agency 

~ es Please provide details of documents, files or other records found in the table below 

File number Barcode -
~ 

~ .- ~- ·:f~~ 
(if app)icable) number 

File, document or record title/description · . 
..... 

~ooq/OIOb~O ~L-VAS" CIISL /uv;-jllt, A/Jt. (Iff} .#rt ~- llt'/t-tCK11o,-/ t61(, , 
(JL(.n!4NL#'1" ~,#) C4Jf7:/,d jP~ Clf/h51'l1P~ 9-r 

I rf(Ep lltU-
~~~qfottgoJ #,.VlJS' CIIJi lli'/'L4CH'f1otv ,t{t, /'b</'?AN~tv/ 

I I l}e,l)? ~.wd fl~ Cl91'?d!VP~ J>7 ~ fltu.. 

~lo / oo~')..10 ~I'C/Jsl f/#.vsJJt. /In£ {;uj tfrr ~- Mur:41>o~ ~ 
I f/6iff!JIY/~ ~ Cto-rvP flM1"" Cfll'1dte,pd s.~ 

/t(P' /ff (;(., 

0No Please provide details of your search i.e. files or databases etc. in the table below 
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Is there any information not readily apparent from the documents that the RTI decision 
maker should know before a decision is made on this access request? 
For example, that there are contested issues between the people who are the subject of the 
documents, that the documents have been submitted to Cabinet, that documents were prepared 
in anticipation of a legal proceeding, or there is an undertaking or formal agreement of 
confidentiality. 

0 Yes Please provide details of the situation 
Details 

~0 

Do you believe there are any other relevant documents being held by another 
region/business group or agency? 

DYes Please provide details of documents and region/business group 
Details 

~0 

Details of the officer coordinating or supervising the search 

Name: Y/IV dMtvpL-r 

PLEASE RETURN THIS COMPLETED FORM AND ANY RELEVANT FILES, 

DOCUMENTS OR RECORDS TO: 
Mary Foster or Jane Patu 
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Administrative Review 
GPO Box2454 
Level10, Mineral House 
41 George Street 
Brisbane Qld 4000 

Or email: AdminReview@derm.gld.gov.au 

If at any time you need to contact Administrative Review about this application please 
quote the application number " RTIPS 09~212". 
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Time Control Form 
RIGHT TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

Queensland 
Government 

Please return this completed form with the documents requested so 
that Administrative Review can keep an accurate record of the cost of 

providing the RTf service. 

Applicant's name: 

Application number: 09-212 

Documents required in 
13 May 2010 

Administrative Review by: 

{please quote this number in any dealings 

with Administrative Review) 

All officers involved in processing this RTI request must accurately record the time spent by 
them on all tasks associated with this request. This includes document/file search and 
retrieval, consultation, deliberation, supervising inspection and photocopying. 

[)at' Name of Officer Classification Duties Performed Time 
11/~/to /7/Jy /';J£..11#.- r;o::z. - ? .Fbnt.c# ~f ..< /.) /"1 i 11/' , 

Con/L.Mt ~£ ,;b,vt/ 

13-258 File C 80 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM

sch4p4( 6) Personal information



Mary Foster 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

osidt@smartservice.qld.gov.au 
Wednesday, 5 May 2010 9:50PM 
adminreview@derm.qld.gov.au 

Subject: Right to Information Application· (Receipt No: 1663257}- 05-05-2010 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Red 

Right to Information Application (Both) 

RTI Ref: 202712 

An applicat ion for the fol l owing ha s been made by: 
Organisat i on: 
Name:
Contact de t ai ls: 

Phone: 
Email: 
Fax: 

Postal: 

Town/suburb
State/territory : QLD 
Postcode : 
Country : Australia 

Details of request: 
Department of Environment and Resource Management Department of Environment a nd 
Resource Management 

The applicant is seeking access to documents that contain personal information (either 
in relation to themself or on behalf of another person) and may contain the personal 
information of someone else and/or non-personal information. 

The applicant has had contact with the department 
Name : 
Reference : 

Subject matter of the documents the applicant is seeking : 
All available information and correspondence about any and all applications f.or road 
closure (and/or addition of the land to an adjacent block) made by the Owner (Perusal 
Time (RP) Pty Ltd?) of L.17 SL.l1240 PAR NTH BRISBANE at 18 Cambridge Street, Red 
Hill. 
Also, all information and correspondence relating to the determination of these 
applications by the Department of Environment and Resource Management. 

The type of documents the applicant is seeking: 
All 

The time period I date range the applicant would like to search within: 1 Jan 2009 -
Current 

Document reference numbers : Application Number 2009/010630 and others as applicable 

The applicant thinks the documents may be located : Woollongabba , Beenleigh and Gold 
Coast (Robina) offices of DERM (Land Management?) 

Other detai l s provided by the a pp l icant : 

Access type requested: 

1 
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Media: CD 

This request was made on the Wednesday 5 May 2010 at 21:47 

Receipt ID: 1663257 

*************************************************** 
Important! Please do not reply to this email. 
*************************************************** 

2 
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW REQUIRE THESE DOCUMENTS BY: 1 JULY 2009 Page 1 of3 · 

Palmer Ray 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Brandes Ken 

Tuesday, 11 May 2010 2:29 PM 

Palmer Ray 

FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request 

Attachments: Application scan.pdf; Document Search & location form.doc 

Ray 

Not sure ifl sent this to you 

kb 

Ken Brandes 
Senior Land Officer, Brisbane. 
Land Management, South East Region. 
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Cnr Main and Vulture Streets 
Woolloongabba 041 02 
Telephone {07) 3406 2540 Facsimile (07) 3406 2582 
Email : ken .brandes@derm .gld .gov .at,t 
www.derm.gld.gov.au 

From: Carpenter Greg 
Sent: Friday, 7 May 2010 11:23 AM 
To: Brandes Ken 
Subject: FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request 

Ken , 

could you perhaps ask Ray to get this info together please. 

Cheers Greg c 

From: Kilminster Linda 
Sent: Friday, 7 May 2010 10:05 AM 
To: Carpenter Greg 
Subject: FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request 

Hello Greg 

this one looks like yours - could you let me know if its not. 

Regards 
Linda 

From: Foster Mary 
Sent: Thursday1 6 May 2010 4:46PM 
To: Kilminster Linda 
Subject: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request 

11/05/2010 
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW REQUIRE THESE DOCUMENTS BY: 1 JULY 2009 Page 2 of3 

RTI 09-212 

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW REQUIRE THESE DOCUMENTS BY: 13 May 2010. 

Under the new legislation (Right to Information .Act 2009), timeframes for processing 
applications has been significantly reduced. Documents must now be provided to 

Administrative Review within five (S) business days. Thank you for your cooperation. 

A request for access to documents under the Right to Information Act 2009 (RTI Act) has been 
received by this department from A copy of the ~equest is attached for your action. 

Please coordinate a search in your Region/Business Group/Work Unit for documents within the scope 
of this request. To assist areas in the searching for documents and to ensure a comprehensive 
search has been undertaken, please complete. and sign the attached checklist. 

·when searching for documents, the broadest interpretation of the request should be taken. The 
decision maker will make the final decision on what documents are relevant to the request. 

If the scope of the request is unclear or is unreasonably large, please contact Administrative Review 
urgently and we will consider contacting the applicant to clarify or negotiate the scope of the request. 

If your searches reveal that another department or agency may hold documents relevant to an RTI 
request, please note the details on page 2 of the Document Search and Location Form. Under no 
circumstances should a document search request be referred to another department or agency. 

When all documents, files or records have been located, respondents should arrange for the copies 
(be alert for double-sided documents), originals or scanned documents to be provided to 
Administrative Review, Department of Environment and Resource Management, <Level10, 
Mineral House, 41 George Street, GPO Box 2454 Brisbane>, by 13 May 2010. 

The attached Checklist and Document Search and Location Form should be completed by 
Business Services Managers, Regional Managers or other senior officers who have 
supervised and/or coordinated the search, and returned to Administrative Review with the subject 
documents. If you are providing original documents, Administrative Review will require the files for 
approximately three months (longer if an internal/external review is sought by the applicant). 

11/05/2010 
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW REQUIRE THESE DOCUMENTS BY: 1 JULY 2009 Page 3 of3 

Please contact Administrative Review if the files are needed during the course of the application. 

If you have any queries or require further information on this RTIPS request, please contact me on 
telephone (07) 3239 3599 and quote the application number RTIPS 09-212. 

Thanks & Regards 

Mary Foster 

(work days: Wed, Thurs, Friday) 

Monday & Tuesday: please contact Jane Patu on 07 3896 3169 

1oth Floor Mineral House 
Admin Review 
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Ph: (07) 3239 3599 

E-mail: mary.foster@derm.qld.gov.au 
Visit us online at www.derm.gld.gov.au 

11105/2010 
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Orellana Jose

From: Brandes Ken
Sent: Tuesday, 11 May 2010 2:29 PM
To: Palmer Ray
Subject: FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request
Attachments: Application scan.pdf; Document Search &  location form.doc

 Ray 

Not sure if I sent this to you 

kb

Ken Brandes
Senior Land Officer, Brisbane.
Land Management, South East Region.
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Cnr Main and Vulture Streets 
Woolloongabba Q4102 
Telephone (07) 3406 2540 Facsimile (07) 3406 2582 
Email: ken.brandes@derm.qld.gov.au
www.derm.qld.gov.au

From: Carpenter Greg
Sent: Friday, 7 May 2010 11:23 AM 
To: Brandes Ken 
Subject: FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request

Ken,

could you perhaps ask Ray to get this info together please.

Cheers Greg c

From: Kilminster Linda  
Sent: Friday, 7 May 2010 10:05 AM 
To: Carpenter Greg 
Subject: FW: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request

Hello Greg

this one looks like yours - could you let me know if its not.

Regards
Linda

From: Foster Mary  
Sent: Thursday, 6 May 2010 4:46 PM 
To: Kilminster Linda 
Subject: RTI 09-212 Tracer Request
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RTI 09-212 

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW REQUIRE THESE DOCUMENTS BY: 13 May 2010.

Under the new legislation (Right to Information Act 2009), timeframes for processing 
applications has been significantly reduced.  Documents must now be provided to 

Administrative Review within five (5) business days. Thank you for your cooperation. 

A request for access to documents under the Right to Information Act 2009 (RTI Act) has been received by 
this department from A copy of the request is attached for your action.

Please coordinate a search in your Region/Business Group/Work Unit for documents within the scope of this 
request. To assist areas in the searching for documents and to ensure a comprehensive search has been 
undertaken, please complete and sign the attached checklist.  

When searching for documents, the broadest interpretation of the request should be taken. The decision 
maker will make the final decision on what documents are relevant to the request.  

If the scope of the request is unclear or is unreasonably large, please contact Administrative Review urgently 
and we will consider contacting the applicant to clarify or negotiate the scope of the request. 

If your searches reveal that another department or agency may hold documents relevant to an RTI request, 
please note the details on page 2 of the Document Search and Location Form. Under no circumstances 
should a document search request be referred to another department or agency. 

When all documents, files or records have been located, respondents should arrange for the copies (be alert 
for double-sided documents),  originals or scanned documents to be provided to Administrative Review, 
Department of Environment and Resource Management, <Level 10, Mineral House, 41 George Street, 
GPO Box 2454 Brisbane>, by  13 May 2010.

The attached Checklist and Document Search and Location Form should be completed by Business 
Services Managers, Regional Managers or other senior officers who have supervised and/or 
coordinated the search, and returned to Administrative Review with the subject documents.  If you are 
providing original documents, Administrative Review will require the files for approximately three months 
(longer if an internal/external review is sought by the applicant). 

Please contact Administrative Review if the files are needed during the course of the application. 

If you have any queries or require further information on this RTIPS request, please contact me on telephone 
(07) 3239 3599 and quote the application number RTIPS 09-212.

Thanks & Regards

Mary Foster

(work days: Wed, Thurs, Friday) 
Monday & Tuesday: please contact Jane Patu on 07 3896 3169
10th Floor Mineral House
Admin Review
Department of Environment and Resource Management
Ph: (07) 3239 3599

E-mail: mary.foster@derm.qld.gov.au
Visit us online at www.derm.qld.gov.au
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Document Search and Location Form
RIGHT TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

Please return this completed form and any relevant files, documents 
or records to Administrative Review at the address below.

Applicant’s name: 

Application number: 09-212 (please quote this number in any dealings with 
Administrative Review)

Documents required in 
Administrative Review by: 13 May 2010 

If this request is not relevant to your area please advise where the request should be directed 
and return this form to Administrative Review. 
Not my area, please direct request to: 

If this request is relevant to your area, please complete the remainder of this form. 
Departmental officer’s name: 

(for safe return of documents) 
Postal Address of officer:

(for safe return of documents)

Have you found any documents, files or other records relevant to this request? 
The search for documents should include: 

hard copy files 
any documents held electronically of which there are no hard copies, e.g. eLVAS, Ecomaps etc.  
any disc, tape, video or other article or material from which sounds, images, writings or 
messages are capable of being reproduced 
documents not held on central registry files, such as diaries, documents held in manila folders, 
and the like 
secondary storage or archived files 
(if necessary) DERM documents which are held by Shared Services Agency 

Yes Please provide details of documents, files or other records found in the table below

File number 
(if applicable) 

Barcode
number File, document or record title/description 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

No Please provide details of your search i.e. files or databases etc. in the table below 

If no records were found please provide details of your search i.e. files, databases etc. 
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Is there any information not readily apparent from the documents that the RTI decision 
maker should know before a decision is made on this access request?   
For example, that there are contested issues between the people who are the subject of the 
documents, that the documents have been submitted to Cabinet,  that documents were prepared 
in anticipation of a legal proceeding, or there is an undertaking or formal agreement of 
confidentiality.

Yes Please provide details of the situation 
Details

   
No

Do you believe there are any other relevant documents being held by another 
region/business group or agency? 

Yes Please provide details of documents and region/business group
Details

No

Details of the officer coordinating or supervising the search 

Name:

Position: Level:

Signed: Date:
To be signed by a person sufficiently senior to advise on this issue  

PLEASE RETURN THIS COMPLETED FORM AND ANY RELEVANT FILES,  
DOCUMENTS OR RECORDS TO:

Mary Foster or Jane Patu 
Department of Environment and Resource Management 
Administrative Review  
GPO Box 2454 
Level 10, Mineral House 
41 George Street 
Brisbane  Qld  4000 

 Or email: AdminReview@derm.qld.gov.au

If at any time you need to contact Administrative Review about this application please 
quote the application number “RTIPS 09-212”.
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Time Control Form
RIGHT TO INFORMATION REQUEST 

Please return this completed form with the documents requested so 
that Administrative Review can keep an accurate record of the cost of 

providing the RTI service.

Applicant’s name: 

Application number: 09-212 (please quote this number in any dealings 
with Administrative Review)

Documents required in 
Administrative Review by: 13 May 2010 

All officers involved in processing this RTI request must accurately record the time spent by 
them on all tasks associated with this request.  This includes document/file search and 
retrieval, consultation, deliberation, supervising inspection and photocopying. 

Date Name of Officer Classification Duties Performed Time 
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Mary Foster

From: osidt@smartservice.qld.gov.au
Sent: Wednesday, 5 May 2010 9:50 PM
To: adminreview@derm.qld.gov.au
Subject: Right to Information Application - (Receipt No: 1663257) - 05-05-2010

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red

Right to Information Application (Both)

RTI Ref: 202712

An application for the following has been made by:
Organisation:
Name:
Contact details:
    Phone: 

Email: 
Fax: 

Postal:
   

Town/suburb:
State/territory: QLD

    Postcode:
Country: Australia

Details of request:
Department of Environment and Resource Management Department of Environment and 
Resource Management

The applicant is seeking access to documents that contain personal information (either 
in relation to themself or on behalf of another person) and may contain the personal 
information of someone else and/or non-personal information.

The applicant has had contact with the department
Name:
Reference:

Subject matter of the documents the applicant is seeking:
All available information and correspondence about any and all applications for road 
closure (and/or addition of the land to an adjacent block) made by the Owner (Perusal 
Time (RP) Pty Ltd?) of L.17 SL.11240 PAR NTH BRISBANE at 18 Cambridge Street, Red 
Hill.
Also, all information and correspondence relating to the determination of these 
applications by the Department of Environment and Resource Management.

The type of documents the applicant is seeking:
All

The time period / date range the applicant would like to search within: 1 Jan 2009 - 
Current

Document reference numbers: Application Number 2009/010630 and others as applicable

The applicant thinks the documents may be located: Woollongabba, Beenleigh and Gold 
Coast (Robina) offices of DERM (Land Management?)

Other details provided by the applicant: 

Access type requested:
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Media: CD

This request was made on the Wednesday 5 May 2010 at 21:47

Receipt ID: 1663257

***************************************************
Important! Please do not reply to this email.
***************************************************
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 685007

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Outwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 26-Mar-2010 9:52 AM
Entered by: Howard, Judith
Reference:

Contact with: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd, Red Hill

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Outgoing Letter/Document signed acknowledgement 26-Mar-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Beenleigh

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Howard, Judith
Date: 26-Mar-2010
Details:

Assignment History

Interaction: 685007 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 684975

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 26-Mar-2010 9:11 AM
Entered by: Howard, Judith
Reference:

Contact with: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd, Red Hill

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Application Part A & B & additional information 25-Mar-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Beenleigh

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Howard, Judith
Date: 26-Mar-2010
Details: Scanned document received from Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd

Assignment History

Interaction: 684975 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014

13-258 File C 94 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



eLVAS Client Interaction Report
For Interaction id: 684974

Contact Details

Business unit: State Land Asset Management
Business context: Written (Inwards) Case
Interaction method: Letter
Interaction date: 26-Mar-2010 9:11 AM
Entered by: Howard, Judith
Reference:

Contact with: Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd, Red Hill

Documents

Document Type Title Received/Sent
Internal Document/Report Lais Receipt 3863981 25-Mar-2010

Interaction Record History

Service Centre: Beenleigh

Associated to Case: 2010/002270

Revision No.: 0
Updated by: Howard, Judith
Date: 26-Mar-2010
Details: Scanned document received from Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd

Assignment History

Interaction: 684974 Page: 1 of 1 Printed: 7-Feb-2014
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Con tad details 

l.odgl·r lktaiJ, and \lailin:,! \thin·" 

\ .~.1 ..._,,..,,,,,h ... ~111111,~ \\11,1,1'11 .... 111'1 h'IJ~ ... •lhldl.llli~l, 11 1\''-'~o.·ill ... qll''''-·t[lllil••!ll~ ... l,dl 1 :I" .q • I >11, , 1111 

.. ........ . ' ~~~~ .. ~ . ,,:"~'i;/>;- - :)i::U.: . . "'~.J'JM! ~ f!'o!.,."·" .... : .•. , ..•.. ~ .. ;hlt'~ ·~."i<,~ .... ~.g • 

Postal Address 

Phone number Mobile phone l 
Email 

Fax 

\pplicllll(') lktai), and \Jailing \dtln·" 

I: II)" 11'1''' .. II II I .I ( '.,,,, l. llhlll \''''"I II' 

\ ,, .... , , , , Ill ( I •I 'll) til\ I Ill I I· ... I \ll,i l .. ' ·"' l{,_· ,,f,,,·d l\o·,l• 11111 11 l'" "I 11" \ 11 , 11 .11 1.1 11 11 11 • • ,, ., 11111:11 •, 1 """I I•, , 11<•1111 

Robert Johansen Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd 

(fa Corporation then record D ACN [J ARBN [3 ABN 197 137 905 563 

Postal Address GPO Box 995 

Brisbane Q 4001 

Phone number 1 o1 3118 8561 I Mobile phone 

Email I rob@ptipl.com 

Fax 07 3102 6266 

Future correspondence should be sent to D Lodger 

I&M 
'· 

. llllv, ?nMI 

0 The Sta~ of Qu .. ntland (Depertment of Environment •nd Resource Man•gement) 

. ·::1: ~.:: ' .... ~1\::f'~~ ... ~·. ·~ 

1041 7195511 

0 Applicant 

Pan• 7 nf :\ 

• 
Queensland 
. Government 

I 
I 
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Deta.._. of land for Which the application i• being lodg•d 

1. 

2. 

3. 

LAOO 

Select the type ofland for which the application is D Permit 
being lodged. 

D Lease 

D Licence 

D Trust Land Reserve/Deed of 
Grant in Trust (DOG IT) 

llJ Road 

D Unallocated State Land (USL) 

Enter the description of the land for which the application is being lodged. If this application 
concerns a road, enter the description of the land adjoining the road. 

"dll'llnk I 
' . I III II, , L II L I ' I I I i, I II., I .. 1 <>II I 'I. JI • • ' I ! Il k I{ , · Ill , I ILL ' I I I •• I II , I 

I··· ,, 111-..l· til.._ :j'l'lh.tl't•ll"- h-.111'-' h•.._l·,d 

.,, J' 
• ''·. ..:-'("V~,.·l-:';,1;._·· .. ~ 
·~~~~~...:t~~-~~~~~t~~~~~.'J:;i!#~i;~ .~~·- .~11!1.~~· .. .:.~: 

Lot 17 SL11240 

.. . ... ~ .... ~. ••• .......... , • "1. ' •1 ~. ' .. ~ 

. ..•. . , . . . '· ~· . ·. ., . . ·--·-~1< ·~ . ~.~~,il ... ....... J~ ~ ·~ .-. f1, ·r ~::vf 
' -~-~... ._ • • ' -1 .. ~ .. 1; 

Enter additional details of the land 

Dealing number I 
Tenure type I I Tenure number I I 
Local Government I 
Other details of land location (optional) 

go to 2 

go to 3 

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE RELEVANT PART B APPLICATION FORM. 

July 200t Produc;~ by: Stat. Land Admlnlttrltlon Pag• 3 of3 

• 
Queensland 
Government 
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1. 

:z. 

3. 

4. 

Lot 17 

s. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

LA18 

The Application is for: I .'I Permanent road closure 

D Temporary road closure 

Are you a public utility provider or the registered owner, 
lessee or trustee of the land adjoining the area of road 
subject to this road closure application? [lJ Yes go to 4 

go to 2 

go to 2 

Applkatlon uooot be 
coauldered ••less temponry 

closure is for reasoas 
stipulated h• Question 3 

Is the temporary closure to make 
structural improvements for: D 

D 

Pipes for irrigation purposes that cross the road 
beneath its surface 

Water channels for irrigation purposes that cross go to 4 
the road 

Provide details in Schedule l below, of any land you lease from the state or are the registered 
owner that adjoins or is in the vicinity of the land applied for. 

f . ffi • ' -
'-liH·d uk I 

'• l I ~ ' I I I ' I l ... I \ I tl ! ... I Ill ... : ; ' It \ • J I I ~ I Ill I ' I tll \,. I< .... : ... ' ' II " \. I j tit ... • .I ll: 

' .. 
:r .· ) .... ... 
'"~·~::o::.o~· .. ~ . ~ -- ~- ' 

SL11240 15686033 

Have you made a previous application for closure of this 
[{] Yes area of road? 

Was this application refused? DYes 

Has there been any change in circumstances from the 

DYes previous application, which may lead to this application 
being accepted for further consideration? 

Provide details of the change in circumstances from the previous application. 
(If there is insufficient space, please lodge as an attachment) 

July2001 Produced by: SUM Uind Admlnlsntlon 

go to 6 

go to 7 

go to 8 

ONo 

[Z]No 

ONo 

CloH roed 

go to 5 

~~: .. t'J' ~~:~ 

go to 9 

go to 9 

go to 9 

go to 9 

Page 2 of3 
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9. Is any use currently being made of the road area? [lJ Yes go to 10 D No go to 11 

10. 
Provide details ofthe current use of road e.g. grazing, encroachment of building or structure 

go to 11 

11. 

12. 

(If there is insufficient space, please lodge as an attachment) 

Please see attachment A and associated drawing. 

Provide details of the proposed use of the road area. 
(If there is insufficient space, please lodge as an attachment) 

Use as part of a private residence {continuation of the existing de facto use). 

Provide details of any additional information to support the application. toptional) 
(If there is insufficient space. please lodge as an attachment) 

I Please see aHachment A and associaled dra1Mng. 

Attachinenta . 

go to 12 

go to 13 

The following will need to be lodged with your application for it to be considered a properly made application. If all this information 
is not submitted, your application will be returned. 

13. Tick the box to confirm the attachments for part of the application. 

[{] Application fee 

[i] Copy of sketch/drawing 

I certifY that I have read the information which forms part of this application and the information I have provided is true and accurate. 

Signature o pplicant ( a! representative) 

Date: 24 I March I 2010 

LA18 July2009 Procluc.d by: Stille Uind Admlnt.ntlon 

~ The Stat. of QueeMiand (0.J)III1ment of EnVIronment •nd Resource ~n:g!ITI!nt) 

Page3of3 

CION ro.d 
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Government 
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Attachment A 

1. Perusal Time (RP) pty ltd (Applicant) is the registered owner of the land described 

as lot 17 on Plan SL 11240, in the County of Stanley, Parish of North Brisbane (title 

reference 15686033) which is situated at 18 Cambridge Street, Red Hill (land). 

2. A single dwelling house (House) is constructed on the Land and the Land is used as 

a private dwelling. 

3. The House has been in its existing location since its construction in 1885. 

4. The Applicant purchased the Land from a related entity in August 2009. The Land 

had been purchased by the related entity from a third party in 2007. 

5. The Land has direct access to a declared road, Cambridge Street (Road), which is 

situated to the north of the Land. That part of the Road immediately in front of the 

Land comprises an access road separate from the main part of Cambridge Street. 

The access road Is a Mdead-end" road which terminates at a point in front of the Land. 

6. The Land is a parcel of 607m2
• 

7. The Applicant requests that the part of the Road hatched (Area Applied For) on the 

attached drawing M#09-103 Road Closure A" (Attached Drawing) prepared for the 

applicant by Landmark Consulting be closed and that the area of road closed be 

amalgamated with the Land for the reasons set out below. 

8. The Land has no road access other than to the Road. 

9. As a result of survey work recently undertaken in relation to various properties in the 

vicinity of the Land, the Applicant has been made aware that improvements used in 

connection with the dwelling house on the Land encroach onto part of the Road. 

10. The Applicant has caused a survey of the Land to be undertaken which has confirmed 

that improvements encroach onto the Road. 

11. The results of this survey were provided to the Department of Environment and 

Resource Management (DERM) on 25 August, 2009 in accordance with the Survey 

and Mapping Infrastructure Regulation 2004. 

12. DERM responded on 7 October, 2009 (Ref: Bri/002419Pt217#65) advising that the 

owner should apply for a road closure of the affected area and providing materials to 

do so. This application is made pursuant to that advice. 

13. The encroachments on the Area Applied For comprise: 

Page 1 of 3 

13-258 File C 100 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM



(a) a carport; 

(b) entry stairs to the House; 

(c) fences; 

(d) paved areas comprising a driveway and edging to the bitumen; 

(e) a turfed area which is used as part of the front yard of the house; and 

{f) gardens. 

14. The encroachments have been constructed in an area between the front of the House 

and the constructed edge of the bitumen. The encroachments are shown on the 

Attached Drawing. 

15. The Applicant has made enquiries with the previous owner of the Land {that is, the 

third party who owned the Land immediately prior to its purchase in 2007 by a related 

entity of the Applicant) and has been informed that during the whole of the time the 

previous owner owned the Land: 

(a) the constructed area of the access road was in the same position in which it is 

now; and 

(b) the encroachments existed in substantially the same form as they do now. 

16. The Applicant has made enquiries with neighbouring property owners and has been 

informed that: 

(a) none of them remembers the constructed area of the access road being in any 

different position to its current position; and 

(b) the encroachments (and other similar encroachments in the general area) 

have been in place for as long as any of them can remember. 

The longest standing resident in the area of the access road who provided this 

information, has been a resident in the area for approximately 25 years. 

17. The Applicant uses the Land and the encroachments for private and personal use 

only. 

18. The Applicant has acted promptly to resolve the issue of the encroachment (by 

causing a survey to be undertaken and then applying for road closure) on being made 

aware of the encroachment. 

Page 2 of 3 
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19. The Area Applied For is not the only dedicated access to any person's land except the 

Applicant's Land. 

20. The Area Applied For is not regularly used by the public as a road or stock route. 

21. The Area Applied For does not provide continuity to a road network. 

Page 3 of3 
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ORIGINAL 

Queensland Government 
Dep t of Envi ronment & Resource Management 

Received from: perusal time pty ltd 
ABN/Address: 

RECEIPT 

L-A-I - S 

ABN: 46 640 294 485 

No.: 3863981 

Deacription Qty Unit Val Bxtended Diecount Ext Value GST Total Price 

APPLICATION TO CLOSB A ROAD UNOBR 898 1 213.00 213.00 0.00 213.00 

Date: 25/03/10 Time: 12:12 CHEQUE 213.00 Tot Value: 
GST: 

Brch: beenl SPer: lkt Tot Price: 
Tendered: 

CYC: 144595 Reg: 28 Tendered 213.00 Change: 

Cheques or other negotiable instruments accepted subject to clearance. 

213.00 

213.00 
0.00 

213.00 
213.00 

0.00 
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DCDB
Lot/Plan 17/SL11240
Area/Volume 607m²
Tenure FREEHOLD
Local Government BRISBANE CITY
Locality RED HILL
Parish NORTH BRISBANE
County STANLEY
Segment/Parcel 1912/123

SUBJECT PARCEL DESCRIPTION

SCALE 1 : 829HORIZONTAL DATUM:GDA94     ZONE:56

m

16 33 49 66 820

9543-33343
STANDARD MAP NUMBER

153°00'37".375

27°27'30".307

PADDINGTON

0.82 KM

MAP WINDOW POSITION &
NEAREST LOCATION

PRINTED (dd/mm/yyyy) 26/03/2010

DCDB        24/03/2010

Users of the information recorded in this document (the Information) accept all responsibility and
risk associated with the use of the Information and should seek independent professional advice in
relation to dealings with property.

Despite Department of Environment and Resource Management(DERM)'s best efforts, DERM makes
no representations or warranties in relation to the Information, and, to the extent permitted by law,
exclude or limit all warranties relating to correctness, accuracy, reliability, completeness or
currency and all liability for any direct, indirect and consequential costs, losses, damages and
expenses incurred in any way (including but not limited to that arising from negligence) in
connection with any use of or reliance on the Information

For further information on SmartMap products visit http://nrw.qld.gov.au/property/mapping/blinmap

CLIENT SERVICE STANDARDS

SmartMap
An External Product of

SmartMap Information Services

Based upon an extraction from the
Digital Cadastral Data Base

(c) The State of Queensland,
(Department of Environment and 
Resource Management) 2010.
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              INTERNAL CURRENT TITLE SEARCH
               ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, QUEENSLAND

Search Date: 26/03/2010 09:05                      Title Reference: 15686033
                                                      Date Created: 08/09/1977

Previous Title: 10614198

REGISTERED OWNER

Dealing No: 712641923  04/08/2009

PERUSAL TIME (RP) PTY LTD A.C.N. 137 905 563

ESTATE AND LAND

 Estate in Fee Simple

 LOT 17     CROWN PLAN SL11240
            County of STANLEY           Parish of NORTH BRISBANE
            Local Government: BRISBANE CITY

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

     1. Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
        Deed of Grant No. 10614198 (ALLOT 7 SEC C2)

     2. MORTGAGE No 712958516  23/12/2009 at 12:43
        HERITAGE BUILDING SOCIETY LIMITED A.C.N. 087 652 024
        Lodged at 12:43 on 23/12/2009 Recorded at 15:34 on 05/01/2010

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL
UNREGISTERED DEALINGS  - NIL

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ISSUED - No

Caution - Charges do not necessarily appear in order of priority

                      ** End of Current Title Search **

         For Internal Use Only - Not to be used for External Viewing
                                                                      Page 1/1
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'!!' Notings -Datum: GOA 94 ~~ D 1rEJ 

Eile !;.dit ~date tfelp 

Noting ID: 
10N23861 

Noting Details------------~ 

Noting ID: J~ ON23861 Office: JBEENLEIGH 

Noting Type: JRAPC- PERMANENT ROAD CLOSURE 

Status: ]APPLIED FOR 

Date Created: ]26/03/201 0 Updated: ]26/03/201 0 
Reference: ]~2-01-0-/0-0-22_7_0 _______ _ 

Ref. Type: JELVAS CASE NUMBER (SLAM) 

Gov. Gazette: 

Comments: PRC adjacentto Lot 17 on SL11240 to _, 
correct encroachment 

r Archived Noting Archived Date: f 

Lat GDA94:]2r27'29" S Long GDA94: ]153.00'38" E 

Noted Lot: ]17 Plan: JSL11240 
~---Segment: ]1912 Noted Parcel: ]123 

Location 1 of 1 • I I •I 

Noting 1 ON23861 Updated 

Display 

Filter... 

Clear 

Search ... 

Reports ... 

Exit 
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Author Judi Howard 
File I Ref number 20 I 0/002270 
Your Ref: 
Bcenleigh Office 
Phone 07 3884 8047 

26 March 201 0 

Perusal Time (RP) Pty Ltd 
GPO Box 995 
BRISBANE QLD 4001 

Attention: Robert Johansen 

Dear Mr. Johansen 

Queensland 
Government 

Department of 

Environment and Resource 
Management 

RE: Proposed Permanent Road Closure Adjacent to Lot 17 on SL11240 

Thank you for your application and prescribed application fee of $206.60 received in this 
office on 25 March 2010 for the proposed permanent road closure adjacent to Lot 17 on 
SL11240. Please find attached receipt. 

In processing your application the department will seek views from interested parties. 

If you require any further information please contact Julie Williams on (07) 5583 1750. 
Please quote reference number 2010/002270 in any future correspondence. 

Yours sincerely 

Judi Howard 
Land Administration Officer 

Deportment of Environment and Resource Management 
Robina Level1 AVC Building 
PO Box 4297 Robina Town Centre Qld 4230 

Ph: 07 5583 1750 
Fax: 07 5583 1733 
Website 
www.derm.qld.gov.au 

13-258 File C 108 of 108

RTI D
L R

ELE
ASE - D

NRM




